determined by the board of directors and approved by the stockholders’ meeting were

$450,602, which was $2,403 different from the estimation. The difference is regarded as a

change in accounting estimate and is reflected in the statement of income for the year ended

December 31, 2011.

The amount of employee bonuses and directors’ and supervisors’ remuneration of the

Company for 2011 is subject to the recommendation of the board of directors and the

approval of the stockholders. The related information on the board of directors’

recommendation and stockholders’ approval can be obtained from the Market Observation

Post System.

SINO-AMERICAN SILICON PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

(Continued)

13. Earnings per Share (“EPS”)

The basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share attributable to the stockholders of the

Company for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, were calculated as follows:

   2011   2010

   Before

 taxes

 After

 taxes

 Before

 taxes

 After

 taxes

Basic earnings per share:

Net income  $  368,808  428,706  3,880,225  3,568,609

Shares of common stock at beginning of

year (thousand shares)

 382,026  382,026  299,479  299,479

Add:  Issuance of new stock (thousand

shares)

 18,597  18,597   -   -

Employee bonus (thousand

shares)

 20,580  20,580  21,207  21,207

Issuance of stockholders’ stock

dividends and employees stock bonus

(thousand shares)

   -   -   135  135

Issuance of stock from exercise of stock

options (thousand shares)

   -   -   19,052  19,052

Weighted-average number of common

shares outstanding

 421,203  421,203  339,873  339,873

Basic earnings per common share $  0.88  1.02  11.42  10.50

Basic earnings per common share –

retroactively adjusted

 $  10.88  10.00

Diluted earnings per share:

Net income $  368,808  428,706  3,880,225  3,568,609

Effects of dilution:

Weighted-average number of common

shares outstanding (thousand shares)

 421,203  421,203  339,873  339,873

Add: Potential dilution effects of

common shares – exercise of

stock options assumed at the time

of issuance (thousand shares)

 1,637  1,637  11  11

Stock bonus compensation

before approval by the

 405  405  5,300  5,300

SINO-AMERICAN SILICON PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

(Continued)

   2011   2010

   Before

 taxes

 After

 taxes

 Before

 taxes

 After

 taxes

stockholders’ meeting

(thousand shares)

Diluted weighted-average number of

common shares outstanding

 423,245  423,245  345,184  345,184

Diluted earnings per share $  0.87  1.01  11.24  10.34

Diluted earnings per share –

retroactively adjusted

 $  10.70  9.85

14.  Income Taxes

Pursuant to the Regulations for Encouraging Manufacturing Enterprises and Technical Service

Enterprises in the Newly Emerging, Important and Strategic Industries, the Company is entitled to

elect appropriate tax incentives for exemption from corporate income taxes for five consecutive

years based on subsequent capital increases for the purpose of manufacturing wafers and ingots of

semiconductor materials. The Company spun off the related business and net assets to GlobalWafers

[…]

determined by the board of directors and approved by the stockholders’ meeting were

SINO-AMERICAN SILICON PRODUCTS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

$450,602, which was $2,403 different from the estimation. The difference is regarded as a

change in accounting estimate and is reflected in the consolidated statement of income the year

ended December 31, 2011.

The amount of employee bonuses and directors’ and supervisors’ remuneration of SAS for

2011 is subject to the recommendation of the board of directors and the approval of the

stockholders. The related information on the board of directors’ recommendation and

stockholders’ approval can be obtained from the Market Observation Post System.

14. Earnings per Share (“EPS”)

The basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share attributable to the stockholders of SAS for

the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, were calculated as follows:

   2011   2010

   Before

 taxes

 After

 taxes

 Before

 taxes

 After

 taxes

Basic earnings per share:

Net income  $  368,808  428,706  3,880,225  3,568,609

Shares of common stock at beginning of

year (thousand shares)

 382,026  382,026  299,479  299,479

Add: Issuance of new stock (thousand

shares)

 18,597  18,597   -   -

Issuance of stockholders’ stock

dividends and employees stock

bonus (thousand shares)

 20,580  20,580  21,207  21,207

Issuance of stock from exercise of

stock options (thousand shares)

   -   -   135  135

Issuance of global depository

receipts (thousand shares)

   -   -   19,052  19,052

Weighted-average number of common

shares outstanding

 421,203  421,203  339,873  339,873

Basic earnings per common share (NT) $  0.88  1.02  11.42  10.50

Basic earnings per common share (NT) –

retroactively adjusted

 $  10.88  10.00

Diluted earnings per share:

Net income $  368,808  428,706  3,880,225  3,568,609

Effects of dilution:

SINO-AMERICAN SILICON PRODUCTS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

   2011   2010

   Before

 taxes

 After

 taxes

 Before

 taxes

 After

 taxes

Weighted-average number of common

shares outstanding (thousand shares)

 421,203  421,203  339,873  339,873

Add: Potential dilution effects of common

shares – exercise of stock options

assumed at the time of issuance

(thousand shares)

 1,637  1,637  11  11

Stock bonus compensation before

approval by the stockholders’

meeting (thousand shares)

 405  405  5,300  5,300

Diluted weighted-average number of

common shares outstanding

 423,245  423,245  345,184  345,184

Diluted earnings per share (NT) $  0.87  1.01  11.24  10.34

Diluted earnings per share (NT) –

retroactively adjusted

 $  10.70  9.85

15. Income Taxes

Pursuant to the Regulations for Encouraging Manufacturing Enterprises and Technical Service

Enterprises in the Newly Emerging, Important and Strategic Industries, SAS is entitled to elect

appropriate tax incentives for exemption from corporate income taxes for five consecutive years based

on subsequent capital increases for the purpose of manufacturing wafers and ingots of semiconductor

materials. SAS spun off the related business and net assets to GlobalWafers and Sino Sapphire, and in